

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

ENTESAR OSMAN KASHEF *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

-against-

BNP PARIBAS S.A., BNP PARIBAS S.A. NEW
YORK BRANCH, and BNP PARIBAS US
WHOLESALE HOLDINGS, CORP.,

Defendants.

Civil No. 1:16-Civ-03228-AKH

Hon. Alvin K. Hellerstein

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION TO ENFORCE DEFENDANTS'
GUILTY PLEA AGREEMENTS AND UNSEAL JUDICIAL DOCUMENTS**

CLEARY GOTTLIEB STEEN & HAMILTON LLP
One Liberty Plaza
New York, New York 10006
T: 212-225-2000

SULLIVAN & CROMWELL LLP
125 Broad Street
New York, New York 10004
T: 212-558-3196

*Counsel for Defendants BNP Paribas S.A.
and BNP Paribas US Wholesale Holdings,
Corp.*

April 8, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
BACKGROUND	3
A. The Motions for Class Certification, Summary Judgment, and Sealing Are Fully Briefed	3
B. The Parties Engaged in Good Faith Sealing Negotiations.....	3
C. BNPP’s Prior Guilty Pleas Concerned Violations of U.S. Sanctions Law	5
ARGUMENT	5
I. PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION IS PROCEDURALLY DEFICIENT.....	5
A. Plaintiffs’ Motion To Unseal Judicial Documents Disregards the Court’s Ruling at Oral Argument and the Pending Motions To Seal	6
B. Plaintiffs’ Attempt To Submit a Sur-Reply Styled as a Motion Should Be Rejected	7
II. PLAINTIFFS FAIL TO DEMONSTRATE THAT THE REMAINING EXHIBITS SHOULD NOT BE SEALED.....	8
A. The Materials Relating to Iran and Cuba Are Not Judicial Documents	9
B. Plaintiffs Fail To Establish a Sufficient Public Interest in Disclosure of the Handful of Transactions Referencing Iran and Cuba.....	11
C. Plaintiffs Fail To Explain How the Public Interest Outweighs the Government’s Interests in Keeping the Transaction Reviews Under Seal.....	13
III. PLAINTIFFS CANNOT “ENFORCE” THE GUILTY PLEAS	14
CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Antolini v. McCloskey</i> , 2021 WL 3076698 (S.D.N.Y. July 20, 2021).....	6
<i>Berger v. Heckler</i> , 771 F.2d 1556 (2d Cir. 1985).....	15
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723 (1975).....	15
<i>Brown v. Maxwell</i> , 929 F.3d 41 (2d Cir. 2019).....	9, 11, 12
<i>City of Providence v. BATS Glob. Markets, Inc.</i> , 2022 WL 539438 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 23, 2022).....	12
<i>Digilytic Int’l FZE v. Alchemy Fin., Inc.</i> , 2023 WL 4288154 (S.D.N.Y. June 30, 2023)	16
<i>Endo Pharms. Inc. v. Amneal Pharms., LLC</i> , 2016 WL 1732751 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 29, 2016).....	8
<i>Falchenberg v. N.Y. State Dept. of Educ.</i> , 642 F. Supp. 2d 156 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	18
<i>Garver v. Brown & Co. Sec. Corp.</i> , 1998 WL 54608 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 10, 1998).....	8
<i>Houston Cas. Co. v. Prosight Specialty Ins. Co.</i> , 462 F. Supp. 3d 443 (S.D.N.Y. 2020).....	8
<i>Richards v. Kallish</i> , 2023 WL 4883461 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 1, 2023).....	6
<i>In re Search Warrant Dated Nov. 5, 2021</i> , 2021 WL 5830728 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 7, 2021)	12
<i>Sec. & Exch. Comm’n v. Rajaratnam</i> , 2018 WL 562940 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 24, 2018)	15
<i>Shatteen v. JP Morgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> , 519 F. App’x 320 (5th Cir. 2013)	15

United States v. Amodeo,
71 F.3d 1044 (2d Cir. 1995).....9

Yelle v. Mount St. Mary College,
2021 WL 311213 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 29, 2021)6

Statutes, Rules, and Regulations

S.D.N.Y. Local Civil Rule 6.16
